There is no change to the group’s and the company’s previous accounting policies under FRS or material
adjustments on the initial transition to the new framework, other than those arising from the application
of SFRS(I) 9 and SFRS(I) 15 which are effective at the same time, and the election of certain transition
options available under SFRS(I) 1.

  Management has elected the following transition exemption:

•  As permitted under SFRS(I) 1, the transaction price allocated to (partially) unsatisfied performance
obligations as of 31 March 2018 is not disclosed using the transition provisions of SFRS(I) 15.

•  Option to reset the cumulative foreign currency translation reserve to zero at the date of transition,
resulting in the cumulative translation reserve arising from translation differences for all foreign
operations to be reclassified to retained earnings at 1 April 2017.

81

The effects of transition to SFRS(I) and the initial application of SFRS(I) 9 are presented and explained
below.

Group

(A) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2017 (date of transition to SFRS(I))

As previously
reported

under FRS
Application of

SFRS(I) 1 (Note)
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 26,267 - 26,267

Trade and other receivables 9,860 - 9,860

Inventories 4,667 - 4,667

Total current assets 40,794 - 40,794

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 32,727 - 32,727

Investment properties 41,400 - 41,400

Associates - - -

Available-for-sale investments 708 - 708

Total non-current assets 74,835 - 74,835

Total assets 115,629 - 115,629

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 5,326 - 5,326

Finance leases 88 - 88

Income tax payable 4,481 - 4,481

Total current liabilities 9,895 - 9,895

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 30 - 30

Deferred tax liabilities 4,232 - 4,232

Total non-current liabilities 4,262 - 4,262

Capital and reserves

Share capital 75,945 - 75,945

Reserves 983 (451) (a) 532

Accumulated profits 24,544 451 (a) 24,995

Total equity 101,472 - 101,472

Total liabilities and equity 115,629 - 115,629

82

Group

(B) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 31 March 2018 (end of last period reported
   under FRS)

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 1 (Note)
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,273 - 23,273

Trade and other receivables 10,625 - 10,625

Inventories 9,433 - 9,433

Total current assets 43,331 - 43,331

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 27,400 - 27,400

Investment properties 47,800 - 47,800

Available-for-sale investments 906 - 906

Total non-current assets 76,106 - 76,106

Total assets 119,437 - 119,437

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,705 - 3,705

Finance leases 10 - 10

Income tax payable 3,532 - 3,532

Total current liabilities 7,247 - 7,247

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 20 - 20

Deferred tax liabilities 3,549 - 3,549

Total non-current liabilities 3,569 - 3,569

Capital and reserves

Share capital 75,945 - 75,945

Reserves 1,169 (451) (a) 718

Accumulated profits 31,507 451 (a) 31,958

Total equity 108,621 - 108,621

Total liabilities and equity 119,437 - 119,437

83

Group

(C) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2018 (date of initial application of SFRS(I) 9)

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 9 (Note)
As adjusted

under SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,273 - 23,273

Trade and other receivables 10,625 (80) (c) 10,545

Inventories 9,433 - 9,433

Total current assets 43,331 (80) 43,251

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 27,400 - 27,400

Investment properties 47,800 - 47,800

Available-for-sale investments 906 - 906

Total non-current assets 76,106 - 76,106

Total assets 119,437  (80)  119,357

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,705 - 3,705

Finance leases 10 - 10

Income tax payable 3,532 - 3,532

Total current liabilities 7,247 - 7,247

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 20 - 20

Deferred tax liabilities 3,549 - 3,549

Total non-current liabilities 3,569 - 3,569

Capital and reserves

Share capital 75,945 - 75,945

Reserves 1,169 (718) (b) 451

Accumulated profits 31,507 638 (b), (c) 32,145

Total equity 108,621 (80) 108,541

Total liabilities and equity 119,437 (80) 119,357

84

Company

(D) Impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 1 April 2018 (date of initial application of SFRS(I) 9)

As previously
reported

under FRS

Initial
application of

SFRS(I) 9 (Note)

As adjusted
under

SFRS(I)

$’000 $’000 $’000

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 20,654 - 20,654

Trade and other receivables 10,518 (80) (c) 10,438

Due from subsidiaries 4,699 - 4,699

Inventories 9,595 - 9,595

Total current assets 45,466 (80) 45,386

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 26,645 - 26,645

Subsidiaries 6,383 - 6,383

Available-for-sale investments 906 - 906

Total non-current assets 33,934 - 33,934

Total assets 79,400  (80) 79,320

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 3,152 - 3,152

Due to subsidiaries 186 - 186

Finance leases 10 - 10

Income tax payable 3,309 - 3,309

Total current liabilities 6,657 - 6,657

Non-current liabilities

Finance leases 20 - 20

Deferred tax liabilities 3,483 - 3,483

Total non-current liabilities 3,503 - 3,503

Capital and reserves

Share capital 75,945 - 75,945

Reserves 718 (718) (b) -

Accumulated losses (7,423) 638 (b), (c) (6,785)

Total equity 69,240 (80) 69,160

Total liabilities and equity 79,400 (80) 79,320

85

  Notes to the reconciliations:

  SFRS(I) 1

  (a) Management has elected the option to reset cumulative foreign currency translation reserve to zero
at the date of transition, resulting in the cumulative translation reserve arising from translation
differences for all foreign operations to be reclassified to retained earnings at 1 April 2017.

  SFRS(I) 9

  (b) The group’s investments in equity instruments that were previously classified as available-for- sale
investments and were measured at fair value at each reporting date under FRS39 have been designated
as at FVTPL under SFRS(I) 9.